

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/31/2020 4:09 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/10/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98728-9

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KIMBERLYN DOTSON, Appellant

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, Respondent

**AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM BY THE WASHINGTON
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346
LAW OFFICE OF
JEFFREY L. NEEDLE
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 447-1560
Facsimile: (206) 447-1523

Joseph Shaeffer, WSBA #33273
MacDONALD HOAGUE &
BAYLESS
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 622-1604
Facsimile: (206) 343-3961

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington
Employment Lawyers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 3

A. The Plain Language of the Statute Shows that Plaintiff’s Action Was Timely Because Pierce County’s October 26, 2016 Production of Responsive Records Restarted the Clock..... 3

B. The “Discovery Rule” Should Apply in PRA Cases and Would Have Led to Just Results in Both This Case and in *Belenski*..... 7

C. Equitable Tolling is a Poor Substitute for the Discovery Rule. 8

IV. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beard v. King County</i> , 76 Wn. App. 863, 889 P.2d 501 (1995).....	7, 10
<i>Belenski v. Jefferson County</i> , 186 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176 (2016).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Denny's Restaurants, Inc. v. Sec. Union Title Ins. Co.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 194, 859 P.2d 619 (1993).....	7
<i>Doe v. Finch</i> , 133 Wn.2d 96, 942 P.2d 359 (1997).....	7
<i>Douchette v. Bethel School Dist. No. 403</i> , 117 Wn.2d 805, 818 P.2d 1362 (1991).....	7, 9
<i>Finkelstein v. Security Properties, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn.App. 733, 888 P.2d 161 (1995).....	9
<i>Gazija v. Nicholas Jerns Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 215, 543 P.2d 338 (1975).....	7
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	9
<i>Nickum v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 153 Wn. App. 366, 223 P.3d 1172, (2009), <i>as amended</i> (Dec. 8, 2009).....	9
<i>State v. Duvall</i> , 86 Wn. App. 871, 940 P.2d 671 (1997).....	9
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 168 Wn. 2d 444, 468, 229 P.3d 735, 748 (2010).....	6

Statutes

RCW 42.56.550(4).....	6
RCW 42.56.550(6).....	3, 5, 6, 9
RCW 42.56.550(a).....	2
